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MINORITY SCHOLARSHIPS IN KERALA 

 
 

1778. SHRI P.K. KUNHALIKUTTY 

 

Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

 

a) the details of applications received and the amount sanctioned for the scheme of 
Pre-Matric, Post-Matric and Merit-cum -means Scholarships implemented for 
minorities in Kerala for the last five years; 
 
(b) whether the State Government has fully utilized the amount and if not, the 
reasons therefor; and 
 
(c) whether any amount is in arrear to the State Government under this scheme and 
if so, the details thereof?   
 

 
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF MINORITY AFFAIRS  

(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI) 

 

 

(a): The details of scholarships awarded and the amount sanctioned for the scheme of 

Pre-Matric, Post-Matric and Merit-cum-Means Scholarships for minorities in Kerala during 

the last five years are as follows: 

  

Scheme Pre-Matric Post-Matric Merit-cum-Means 

Year Scholarships 

awarded 

Expenditure 

(In Rs. 

Crore)  

Scholarships 

awarded 

Expenditure 

(In Rs. 

Crore)  

Scholarships 

awarded 

Expenditure 

(In Rs. 

Crore)  

2014-19 2996028 345.50 324735 139.55 110906 307.33 

 

(b) & (c): The Pre-Matric, Post-Matric and Merit-cum-Means based scholarships 

are disbursed directly in the account of beneficiaries through Direct Benefit Transfer 

mode. As such, there is no pending amount for utilization on this count. However, for 

implementation of these Scholarship Schemes, the States are given administrative 

expenses at the rate of 1% under Pre-Matric and 2% under Post Matric and Merit-

cum-Means, of the total expenditure made under the Schemes. Under Pre-Matric 

Scholarship Scheme, the Utilization Certificate for Rs. 32.00 Lakh is pending from 

Kerala under Administrative Expenses.  

 

 

***** 

 


